

No. 17-664

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PETRÓLEO BRASILEIRO S.A. – PETROBRAS, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNIVERSITIES SUPERANNUATION SCHEME LTD., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SECURITIES
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Rosen
Counsel of Record
Charles E. Davidow
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000
rosen@paulweiss.com

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin M. Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 962-7382

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae SIFMA

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT HAS SUBSTANTIALLY LOWERED THE BAR FOR PROVING MARKET EFFICIENCY PRIOR TO CLASS CERTIFICATION	4
A. <i>Halliburton II</i> Required a Plaintiff to Prove Market Efficiency Before Class Certification	4
B. The Second Circuit Has Excused Plaintiffs from Providing Any Empirical Evidence of Market Efficiency in Many Typical Cases	5
C. Even in Cases in which the Second Circuit Says Empirical Evidence of Market Efficiency Is Required, the Court Accepts a Flawed Test as Sufficient.....	8

D. The Second Circuit’s Holdings Will Increase the Burdens that Securities Class Actions Impose on US Capital Markets	10
II. CERTIFICATION OF CLASSES WHEN ASCERTAINING THEIR MEMBERSHIP IS NOT ADMINISTRATIVELY FEASIBLE VIOLATES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS AND WOULD HARM INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES MARKETS.....	11
A. To Be Ascertainable, A Rule 23 Class Should Be Defined in an Administratively Feasible Way.....	12
B. The Significance of Administrative Feasibility Is Particularly Clear Here ...	14
1. The Securities at Issue Are Part of an Enormous and Consequential Global Market.....	15
2. It Is Difficult to Determine Whether Transactions in the OTC Market for Debt Securities Are Covered by U.S. Securities Laws.....	16
C. This Case Clearly Shows the Consequences of Deferring the Determination of Class Membership Until After Class Certification.....	23

D. The Decision of the Court Below also Undermines the Policy Goals of <i>Morrison</i>	25
CONCLUSION	26

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	25
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	5, 6
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	24
<i>Briseño v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , -- S. Ct. ----, 2017 WL 1365592 (Oct. 10, 2017)....	14
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989).....	6
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15, 18
<i>City Select Auto Sales Inc. v. BMW Bank of N. Am. Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	4, 5, 7, 8

<i>In re DVI Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	22
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>In re Petrobras Sec.</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	15
<i>In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.</i> , 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt</i> , 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	6
<i>Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko</i> , 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Levine</i> , 462 Fed. Appx. 717 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....	10

<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	10
<i>Teamsters Local 455 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Georgiou</i> , 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , No. 16-1912, 2017 WL 5077355 (2d Cir. Nov. 6, 2017)	6, 7

Statutes and Other Authorities

17 C.F.R. § 23.202.....	22
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-3.....	21
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-4.....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	2-3, 14
FINRA Rule 6730(c)	21
UCC § 8-502 cmt. 2.....	20
SIFM, <i>2017 Fact Book</i> (2017).....	15, 19
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2017 Midyear Assessment</i> (July 2017)	10
Darius P. Miller & John J. Puthenpurackal, <i>Security Fungibility and the Cost of Capital: Evidence from Global Bonds</i> , 40 J. Fin. & Quantitative Analysis 849 (2005).....	16, 19

Geoffrey Rapp, <i>Rewiring the DNA of Securities Fraud Litigation: Amgen's Missed Opportunity</i> , 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1475 (2013)	10
Juan Carlos Gozzi et al., <i>How Firms Use Corporate Bond Markets under Financial Globalization</i> , 58 J. Banking & Fin. 532 (2015)	15
Lubomir Petrasek, <i>Multimarket Trading and Corporate Bond Liquidity</i> , 36 J. Banking & Fin. 2110 (2012).....	16, 19
Morten Bech et al., <i>Hanging Up The Phone – Electronic Trading in Fixed Income Markets and Its Implications</i> , BIS Quarterly Review, Mar. 2016.....	20, 21
Paul Ferrillo, Frederick Dunbar & David Tabak, <i>The “Less Than” Efficient Capital Markets Hypothesis: Requiring More Proof From Plaintiffs in Fraud-on-the-Market Cases</i> , 78 St. John’s L. Rev. 81 (2004)	8, 9
Richard A. Brealey et al., <i>Principles of Corporate Finance</i> 598 (10th ed. 2011).....	15
Richard D. Bernstein et al., <i>Closing Time: You Don’t Have to Go Home, But You Can’t Stay Here</i> , 67 Bus. Law. 957 (2012)	22
SIFMA Asset Management Group, <i>Best Execution Guidelines for Fixed-Income Securities</i> 8 (updated Sept. 2008)	22
